

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES
SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH OFFICE

OAKTREE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
and TBR PROPERTY, LLC, a SINGLE EMPLOYER,
d/b/a TURTLE BAY RESORT
and BENCHMARK HOSPITALITY, INC.

and

Cases 37-CA-6601-1
37-CA-6642-1
37-CA-6669-1
37-CA-6691-1
37-CA-6730-1
37-CA-6753-1
37-CA-6756-1
37-CA-6768-1
37-CA-6816-1
37-CA-6826-1
37-CA-6827-1
37-CA-6835-1
37-CA-6840-1
37-CA-6875-1
37-CA-6877-1
37-CA-6878-1

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 5

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS**

Submitted by
Meredith Burns
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 20, Subregion 37
300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 7-245
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	The ALJ’s Credibility Findings	2
III.	Respondents’ Numerous Allegations of ALJ Bias Should Be Rejected In Their Entirety	3
IV.	The ALJ Correctly Determined that Oaktree and TBR Property are a Single Employer and Oaktree and Benchmark are Joint Employers	6
V.	Unfair Labor Practices	8
A.	Restricting the Union’s Access to Turtle Bay and Prohibiting the Collection of Union Dues – Complaint Paragraphs 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22	8
1.	Background	8
2.	Respondents Unlawfully Interfered With and Restrained the Union in Communicating with its Membership	8
3.	Respondents Violated the Act by Summoning the Police to Evict Union Representatives	9
4.	Respondents Violated the Act by Unilaterally Changing the Union’s Access to Turtle Bay Resort	10
5.	Respondents Violated the Act by Preventing the Union from Collecting Dues at Turtle Bay Resort	11
6.	Respondents Violated the Act by their Actions on February 12, 2004	12
B.	Unlawful Surveillance – Complaint Paragraphs 13, 14, 15, 19, 20	13
C.	Disparagement and Threat – Complaint Paragraph 25	15
D.	Discipline of Jeannie Martinson – Complaint Paragraph 26	16
E.	Suspension of Tim Barron – Complaint Paragraph 26	18
F.	Termination of Mark Feltman – Complaint Paragraph 26	20

G.	Threat of Closure – Complaint Paragraph 25	22
H.	Rules and Regulations – Complaint Paragraph 24	23
I.	Requests for Information – Complaint Paragraphs 7, 8, and 9	24
J.	Validation of Union Representatives’ Parking at Turtle Bay – Complaint Paragraph 22	25
VI.	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case law

D & F Industries, Inc., 339 NLRB No. 73 (2003) 2

F.W. Woolworth, 310 NLRB 1197 (1993) 14

Frontier Hotel & Casino, 309 NLRB 761 (1992), *enfd. sub nom.*
Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB, 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995). 8

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 23

Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc., 333 NLRB No. 87 (2001). 13, 14

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950),
enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) 2

Washington Fruit and Produce Co., 343 NLRB No. 125 (2004) 13, 14
